
       DAV PUBLIC SCHOOL, BISTUPUR, 

JAMSHEDPUR 

          Class XII Summer vacation Assignments (SESSION 

2025-26) [ COMMERCE ] 

Subject: English  

1.What to do?  Make a collage on the poem Keeping Quiet using or drawing appropriate pictures. 

Where to do? English Notebook.. Literature section  

Parameters:- Originality of idea, Creativity and Presentation. 

2. Comic Strip/drawing/doodle art 

 What to do? Make a comic strip of  the chapter Tiger King. 

 Where to do? In English Notebook 

 Parameters:- Content , creativity, relevance . 

3. Read any one of the following chapter  

 A) The Rattrap. 

 B) The Enemy  

 What to do? Write the review of the lesson in 200-250 words keeping in mind the given aspects. 

 Favourite character and his/her role in the story 

 Where to do? In English notebook. 

 Parameters for Assessment:- Content, language and accuracy. 

 

SUBJECT: ACCOUNTANCY 

 

1. NEWS BASED ACTIVITY: 

Collect business news articles related to business and finance and stick it in your notebook. 

Write a short analysis of: 

a) What happened? 

b) What did you learn? 

 

2. ACCOUNTANCY CONCEPT MAP: 

Prepare a colorful concept map on any of the given topics. 

a) Meaning and features of partnership. 

b) Valuation of goodwill 

c) Reconstitution of partnership. 

 

3. BASED ON TEXTBOOK: 

SOLVE THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS: 

 



1. Geet and Meet are partners in a firm. They admit Jeet into partnership for equal share. It was 

agreed that goodwill will be valued at three years purchase of average profit of last five years. 

Profits for the last five years were: 

Year  31.3.2016 31.3.2017 31.3.2018 31.3.2019 31.3.2020 

Profits 90,000 (loss) 1,60,000 1,50,000 65,000 1,77,000 

 

Books of account of the firm revealed that: 

a. The firm had gain of ₹50,000 from sale of machinery sold in the year ended 31st March, 2017. 

b. There was an abnormal loss of ₹20,000 incurred in the year ended 31st March, 2018 because of 

a machine becoming obsolete in accident. 

c. Overhauling cost of second hand machine purchased on 1st July, 2018 amounting to ₹1,00,000 

was debited to Repairs Account. Depreciation is charged @ 20% p.a. on written down value 

method. 

2. Calculate goodwill of a firm on the basis of three years purchase of the weighted average profit of 

the last four years. The profits of the last four years ended 31st March, were: 2017 ₹25,000; 2018 

₹27,000; 2019 ₹46,900 and 2020 ₹53,810. The weights assigned each year were 1,2,3 and 4 

respectively. 

a. On 1st April, 2017, a major plant repair was undertaken for ₹10,000 which was charged to 

revenue. The said sum is to be capitalized for goodwill calculation subject to adjustment of 

depreciation of 10% p.a. on WDV method. 

b. The closing stock for the years ended 31st March, 2018 and 2019 were overvalued by ₹1,000 

and ₹2,000 respectively. 

c. To cover management cost an annual charge of ₹5,000 should be made for the purpose of 

goodwill valuation. 

3. Bhaskar and Pillai are partners sharing profits and losses in the ratio of 3:2. They admit Kanika 

into partnership for 1/4th share in profits. Kanika brings her share of goodwill in cash. Goodwill 

for this purpose is to be calculated at two years purchase of the average normal profits of past 

three years. Profits of the last three years ending 31st March, were: 

2018 profit ₹50,000 (including profit on sale of assets ₹5,000) 

2019 loss ₹20,000 (including loss by fire ₹30,000) 

2020 profit ₹70,000 (including insurance claim received ₹18,000 and int. on inv. And dividend 

received ₹8,000)  

Calculate the value of goodwill. 

4. Capital employed in a business is ₹2,00,000. The normal rate of return on capital employed is 

15%. During the year 2002, the firm earned a profit of ₹48,000. Calculate goodwill on the basis of 

3 years purchase of super profit.                                                                                                          

{NCERT} 

5. The books of Ram and Bharat showed that the capital employed on 31.3.2016 was ₹5,00,000 and 

the profits for the last 5 years were: 

Year ended 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Profit (₹) 40,000 50,000 55,000 70,000 85,000 

            Calculate goodwill on the basis of 3 years purchase of the average super profits of the last 5 years 

            assuming that the normal rate of return is 10%.                                                             {NCERT} 

6. Capital of the firm of Sharma and Verma is ₹2,00,000 and the market rate of interest is 15%. 

Annual salary to partners is ₹12,000 each. The profits for the last three years were ₹60,000; 

₹72,000 and ₹84,000. Goodwill is valued at 2 years purchase of last 3 years average super profit. 



Calculate goodwill of the firm.                                                                                                                                    

(CBSE, Delhi 2013) 

7. The average profit earned by a firm is ₹80,000, which includes undervaluation of stock of ₹8,000 

on an average basis. The capital invested in the business is ₹8,00,000 and the normal rate of 

return is 8%. Calculate goodwill of the firm on the basis of 7 times the super profit.                           

(CBSE, Delhi 2015) 

8. The average profit earned by a firm is ₹2,50,000, which includes overvaluation of stock of 

₹10,000 on an average basis. The capital invested in a business is ₹14,00,000 and the normal rate 

of return is 15%. Calculate goodwill of the firm on the basis of 4 times the super profit. (CBSE, All 

India 2015) 

9. On 1st April, 2019, a firm had assets of ₹3,00,000 including cash of ₹5,000. Partners’ capital 

accounts were ₹2,00,000 and the reserve being the rest. If the normal rate of return is 10% and 

the goodwill of the firm is valued at ₹2,00,000 at four years purchase of super profits, find the 

Average Profit of the firm. 

10. Calculate capital employed by Liabilities approach and Assets side approach from the following 

balance sheet: 

Liabilities  Amount  Assets  Amount  

Capital accounts: 

Amrit                      2,00,000 

Sudhir                     2,00,000 

General reserves  

Sundry creditors 

Outstanding expenses 

 

 

4,00,000 

1,80,000 

1,80,000 

20,000 

Land and building 

Goodwill 

Investments 

Stock 

Sundry debtors 

Cash at bank 

Advertisement expenses 

3,00,000 

60,000 

1,00,000 

1,00,000 

1,40,000 

60,000 

20,000 

 7,80,000  7,80,000 

 

11. Practice the addition questions, questions based on incomplete information and MCQ of Chapter 

1. 

 

PLEASE NOTE: 

DATE OF SUBMISSION: 16TH JUNE 2025 

HOW TO SUBMIT: As per the instructions given in the activities. 

WHOM TO SUBMIT: To the subject teacher. 

 

 

BUSINESS STUDIES 

 

Long Answer Type Questions 

 

1. Identify the level of management for the following positions:  

(i) Managing Director 

(ii) Production Manager 

(iii) Board of Directors 



(iv) Supervisor 

(v) Marketing Manager 

(vi) Accountant 

(vii) Sales Manager 

(viii)Shareholders 

(ix)Research Manager 

(x)Personnel Manager 

(xi)Chief Executive 

(xii)Section officer 

(xiii) Superintendent 

(xiv) President  

(xv) Plant Superintendent  

(xvi) General Manager  

(xvii) Operations Manager  

(xviii) Chairman  

(xix) Foreman 

(xx) Chief Operating Officer 

 

2. Identify the level of management engaged in following activities: 

(i) Determine long-term objectives. 

(ii) Represent workers' grievances 

(iii) Drafting departmental policies. 

(iv) Strategic decision-making 

(v) Coordination with other departments.  

(vi) Laying down broad guidelines. 

(vii) Encourage initiative of employees. 

(viii) Appointing departmental heads. 

(ix) Interpret policies of top level. 

(xi) Developing day-to-day work schedule. 

(x) Analyse the business environment. 

 

3.  Identify the management function engaged in the following activities: 



(i) Grouping various activities, assigning duties and establishing authority responsibility 

relationships. 

(ii) Recruitment, selection, training and development of employees 

(iii) Monitoring function. 

(iv) Formulation of policies and strategies. 

(v) Division of activities and creation of organisational structure. 

(vi) Supervision and motivation of employees 

(vii) Finding the right person for the right position. 

(viii) Comparison of actual performance with standards. 

(ix) Management in action. 

(x) Manpower planning. 

4.‘In the absence of management, the productive resources will remain resources and shall 

never become production’. Explain the importance of management in the light of the above 

statement. 

 

5.“Management is regarded as an Art by some, as Science or as an inexact Science by others. 

The truth seem to be somewhere in between”. In the light of this statement explain the true 

nature of management. 

 

6. “Coordination is the orderly arrangement of group efforts to provide unity of action in the 

pursuit of common purpose”. In the light of this statement, explain the nature of coordination. 

 

7.In your school, you observe that books are kept in office, chalks in the library and office 

records in the staffroom. How will that affect the achievement of school objectives? Which 

aspect of management is lacking here and why? As a manager, what steps will you take to 

rectify the shortcomings? 

 

8.What is the principle of ‘scalar chain’? Briefly explain the utility of ‘Gang Plank' with the help of 

a diagram. 

 

9.'Bhasin' limited was engaged in the business of food processing and selling its products under 

a popular brand. Lately the business was expanding due to good quality and reasonable prices. 

Also with more people working the market for processed food was increasing. New players 

were also coming to cash in on the new trend. In order to keep its market share in the short run 

the company directed its existing workforce to work overtime. But this resulted in many 

problems. Due to increased pressure of work the efficiency of the workers declined. Sometimes 

the subordinates had to work for more than one superior resulting in declining efficiency. The 

divisions that were previously working on one product were also made to work on two or more 

products. This resulted in a lot of overlapping and wastage. The workers were becoming 

indisciplined. The spirit of teamwork, which had characterized the company, previously was 

beginning to wane. Workers were feeling cheated and initiative was declining. The quality of the 



products was beginning to decline and market share was on the verge of decrease. Actually the 

company had implemented changes without creating the required infrastructure. 

(a) Identify the Principles of Management (out of 14 given by Henry Fayol) that were 

being violated by the company. 

(b) Explain these principles in brief. 

(c) What steps should the company management take in relation to the above principles 

to restore the company to its past glory? 

 

10. (Further information related to the above question 9) The management of company Bhasin 

Limited now realised its folly. In order to rectify the situation it appointed a management 

consultant -Mukti Consultants - to recommend a restructure plan to bring the company back on 

the rails. Mukti Consultants undertook a study of the production process at the plant of the 

company Bhasin Limited and recommended the following changes — 

• The company should introduce scientific management with regard to production. 

• Production Planning including routing, scheduling, dispatching and feedback should be 

implemented. 

• In order to separate planning from operational management 'Functional foremanship' should 

be introduced. 

• 'Work study' should be undertaken to optimise the use of resources. 

• 'Standardisation' of all activities should be implemented to increase efficiency and 

accountability. 

• To motivate the workers 'Differential Piece Rate System' should be implemented. (The above 

changes should be introduced apart from the steps recommended as an answer to Part c - case 

problem 6 above.) 

It was expected that the changes will bring about a radical transformation in the working of the 

company and it will regain its pristine glory. 

(a) Do you think that introduction of scientific management as recommended by M consultants 

will result in intended outcome? 

(b) What precautions should the company undertake to implement the changes? 

(c) Give your answer with regard to each technique separately as enunciated in points 1 

through 6 in the case problem 

 

SUBJECT: ECONOMICS 

PART-1 

Answer the following questions: 

1. Classify the following as factor income or transfer income (Give Reason) 
a. Rent received by the owner of a factory building from the industrialist 
b. Dearness Allowance added to the basic salary of an employee 
c. Financial Help to the flood victims 
d. Salary received by an employee of SBI 



e. Old Age Pension received by an old man 
1. Differentiate between Final Good & Intermediate Good 

2. Why does National Income include only the final good 
3. GNP at MP of an imaginary economy is Rs 1,20,000 Cr. Its capital stock is worth Rs 30,000 Cr &it capital 

stock depreciation is @20% per annum. Indirect tax is RS 30,000 Cr& subsidies are Rs 15,000Cr. What is 
National income? 

4. When does NFIA becomes Positive or negative? 
       5.    State whether the following statement is true or false? (With reason) 
a. Capital formation is a flow 
b. Bread is always consumer goods 
 c. Gross Value of output refers to the market value of final goods & services 
  d. Intermediate consumption refers to non-factor inputs which can be used over & over again 
 e. Services produced for self-consumption are included in the estimation of NI 
  f.  Increase in stock of inventories is included in the estimation of national income 
g.  Services of domestic help are not included in the national income 
6.”  All Producer Goods are not Capital Goods” Comment 
7.   Why are transfer payments not included in the   estimation of national income? 
8.   A company maintains depreciation reserve fund for replacing its fixed assets after the expiry of its life time. 
Can the company claim that the machines are protected against obsolescence? 
9.Write down the three identities of Calculating GDP of a country by three different methods. Also  explain why 
each of these should give us the same value of GDP? 
10.Differentiate between National income at current price & National income at constant price 
11.What is double counting ? Name the method to avoid it 
12. Describe the value added method 
13. What is GNP deflator? 
                  PART -2    

A. How are the following treated in the estimation of national income 

1. Rent free house given to an employee by an employer 
2. Payment for cloth by a garment manufacturing firm 
3. Money received from sale of second hand goods 
4. Payment of wealth tax 
5. Purchase of a truck to carry goods by a production units 
6. Expenditure by the Govt for providing free education 
7. Services rendered by the family members 
8. Commission received by a dealer from buyer & seller 
9. Wheat produced by a farmer for self- consumption 
10. Taking care of old parents 
11. Payment of corporate tax 
12. Expenditure on providing police service by the Govt 
13. Addition of stock during a year 
14. Purchase of taxi by a taxi driver 
15. Bonus paid to employees 

 
 PART -3 
B. How are following treated in the estimation of domestic factor income? 

1. Profits earned by a branch of foreign bank in India 
2. Old age pension given by the Govt 
3. Profits earned by a company in India which is owned by a non- resident 
4. COE of to the resident of Japan working in Indian Embassy in Japan 
5. Factor income from abroad 
6. Profits earned by a branch of SBI in England 
7. Salaries to Indian residents working in the Russian Embassy in India 
8. Rent received by an Indian resident from Russian Embassy in India  

C. How are following treated in the estimation of GDP at MP 



1. Fees to a mechanic paid by a firm 
2. Interest paid by an individual on a car loan taken from bank 
3. Expenditure on purchasing car by a firm 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Subject : Applied Mathematics (241)Class : XII   Session : 2025 – 26 

General Instruction: Do all these sums in separate thin note copy. 

Q1.  𝑰𝒇 𝑨 =  [
𝒙 𝟐
𝟒 𝟑

]  𝒂𝒏𝒅 𝑨−𝟏 = [
𝟏/𝟖 −𝟏/𝟏𝟐

−𝟏/𝟔 𝟒/𝟗
] then find the value of x ? 

Q2. If 𝑨 =  [
𝟑 −𝟑 𝟒
𝟐 −𝟑 𝟒
𝟎 −𝟏 𝟏

] then find the matrix   A(adj A). 

Q3. If 𝑨 =  [
𝟐 𝟎 𝟎
𝟎 𝟏 𝟎
𝟎 𝟎 𝟑

] then find the sum of all the elements of A-1. 

Q4. If 𝑨 = [
𝟐 𝟑
𝟏 −𝟒

]   𝒂𝒏𝒅 𝑩 = [
𝟏 −𝟐

−𝟏 𝟑
] ; 𝒕𝒉𝒆𝒏 𝒇𝒊𝒏𝒅 𝒕𝒉𝒆 𝒎𝒂𝒕𝒓𝒊𝒙 𝑩−𝟏𝑨−𝟏.  

Q5.  If 𝑨−𝟏 = [
𝟏 𝟐 𝟑
𝟐 𝟒 𝟑
𝟑 𝟏 𝟔

] =
𝒂𝒅𝒋 (𝑨)

𝒌
; then the value of k =?. 

Q6. If 𝑨𝟐 − 𝟐𝑨 − 𝟐𝑰 = 𝟎  then find the matrix A-1  in terms of A and I . 

Q7. If A is a singular matrix of order 3 than A(adj A) =?. 

Q8.  If A is a 3 x 3 order square matrix such that | A| = 4 then find the value of  |𝑨 × (𝒂𝒅𝒋 𝑨)|. 

Q9. If  𝑨 =  [
𝟏 −𝟑 𝟐
𝟐 −𝟖 𝟓
𝟒 𝟐 𝜶

] is not an invertible matrix, then what is the value of  ? 

Q10. For a invertible matrix A , if 𝑨(𝒂𝒅𝒋 𝑨) =  [
𝟏𝟎 𝟎
𝟎 𝟏𝟎

] then |A| = ? 

Q11. A and B are square matrices of the same order such that (A + B) (A – B) =A2 – B2 then (ABA-1) 2  

Q12. Solve the system of equation using matrix method 

𝟓𝒙 + 𝟑𝒚 + 𝟕𝒛 = 𝟒, 𝟑𝒙 + 𝟐𝟔 𝒚 + 𝟐𝒛 = 𝟗 , 𝟕𝒙 + 𝟐𝒚 + 𝟏𝟎 𝒛 = 𝟓 

Q13. Solve the system of equation using matrix method 

𝒙 + 𝒚 − 𝒛 = 𝟑, 𝟐𝒙 + 𝟑 𝒚 + 𝒛 = 𝟏𝟎 , 𝟑𝒙 − 𝟐𝒚 − 𝟕 𝒛 = 𝟏 

Q14.  Solve the system of linear equations using matrix method  

𝟒𝒙 − 𝟓𝒚 − 𝟐𝒛 = 𝟐, 𝟓𝒙 − 𝟒 𝒚 + 𝟐𝒛 =  −𝟐, 𝟐𝒙 + 𝟐𝒚 + 𝟖𝒛 =  −𝟏 

Write all these properties in your copy and start practicing MCQ problems in your books. 

 

Properties of inverse matrices 

 If A is non-singular, then 



(i) |𝑨−𝟏| =
𝟏

|𝑨|
 

(ii)  (ii) (𝑨𝑻)−𝟏 = (𝑨−𝟏)𝑻 

(iii) (𝝀𝑨)−𝟏 =
𝟏

𝝀
(𝑨−𝟏); 𝝀 → 𝒊𝒔 𝒏𝒐𝒏 𝒛𝒆𝒓𝒐 𝒔𝒄𝒂𝒍𝒂𝒓 

 Let A, B, and C be square matrices of order n. If A is non-singular and BA = CA, 

then B = C. 

 If A and B are non-singular matrices of the same order, then the product AB is 

also non-singular and ( AB)−1 = B−1 A−1. 

 If A is non-singular, then A−1 is also non-singular and ( A−1 )−1 = A. 

 If A is a non-singular square matrix of order n , then 

(i) (𝒂𝒅𝒋 𝑨)−𝟏 = 𝒂𝒅𝒋(𝑨−𝟏) =
𝟏

|𝑨|
𝑨 

(ii) |𝒂𝒅𝒋 𝑨| = |𝑨|𝒏−𝟏 

(iii) 𝒂𝒅𝒋(𝒂𝒅𝒋 𝑨) = |𝑨|𝒏−𝟐 𝑨 

(iv) 𝒂𝒅𝒋(𝝀𝑨) =  𝝀𝒏−𝟏𝒂𝒅𝒋(𝑨), 𝝀 → 𝒊𝒔 𝒏𝒐𝒏 𝒛𝒆𝒓𝒐 𝒔𝒄𝒂𝒍𝒂𝒓. 

(v) |𝒂𝒅𝒋(𝒂𝒅𝒋𝑨)| = |𝑨|(𝒏−𝟏)𝟐
 

(vi) (𝒂𝒅𝒋 𝑨)𝑻 = 𝒂𝒅𝒋(𝑨𝑻) 

 

 

(COMPUTER SCIENCE) 

Unit/Topic: Revision Tour of class XI 

I. Answer the following questions with appropriate example: 

i) Differentiate the terms Mutable and Immutable 

ii) List and Dictionary 

iii) and , or operator 

iv) Suntax and Runtime errors 

v) Phishing and Pharming 

II. Programming in Python:  

i) WAP to find the 2nd largest word in a sentence. 

ii) WAP to display all the palindrome numbers present in a list of n integers 

iii) WAP to create a dictionary containing n no.of names of students as keys and percentage as values. 

Find the following out of it.  

A) Find the name of the topper/toppers 

B) Find the average percentage 

C) Display the name of students having same percentage. 

II) Answer the following questions: 



Topic: User Defined Function  

i) Answer following questions with appropriate example: 

a) Positional and Keyword argument 

b) nonlocal and global keyword 

c) What is the use of return keyword. 

Programming: 

i) WAP to create a function accepting a list of n no. of words as argument and create a 

dictionary out of it. The keys of dictionary will be ‘vowel’ and ‘consonant’. The values will the 

tuple of words start with vowel and consonant respectively. 

ii) WAP to create a function to check elements of tuples (Elements are float values) whether 

they are arranged or not. If arranged return ‘A’ for ascending, ‘D’ for descending and ‘U’ for 

unordered. 

iii) Write a menu driven program to check an integer whether it is a) Armstrong b) Special c) 

Prime d) Niven e) Spy numbers using separate user defined function. 

 
 
d) Find the output of the following program code: 
i) 
x=5 
def fun(a,b=10): 
 global x 
 for I in range(a,b): 
  x+=i 
 return x 
print(fun(4)) 
print(fun(10,15)) 
 
ii) 
def f1(a,b): 
 C=10 
 A+=b+c 
 b-=c 
 print(a,b,c) 
 def f2(n): 
  nonlocal c 
  while n: 
   c+=n%10 
   n//=10 
  else: 
   return c 
 c=f2(543) 
 print(c) 
f1(15,25) 
 
iii) 
s=’ENCYCLOPEDIA’ 
def prn(n=2): 
 st=’’ 
 for I in range(len(s)-1,n,-1): 



  st=st+s[i].lower() 
 return st 
print(prn()) 
print(prn(3))  
 
iv) 
s=’CbsE@AiisCE23-24’ 
def fun(lst): 
 x=0 
 while x<len(s): 
  if s[x].isalpha(): 
   if s[x].islower(): 
     lst.append(s[x].upper()) 
   elif s[x].isupper(): 
    lst.append(s[x+1]) 
  elif s[x].isdigit(): 
   lst.append(chr(ord(s[x])+1)) 
  else: 
   lst.append(‘#’) 
  x+=1 
 else: 
  return lst 
#Main Block 
lst=fun(list(s)) 
print(lst) 
 
v)  
def outer(): 
 x='welcome' 
 def inner(): 
  x='goodbye' 
 inner() 
 print('x=',x) 
outer() 
 
vi) 
def outer(): 
 x='welcome' 
 def inner(): 
  nonlocal x 
  x='goodbye' 
 inner() 
 print('x=',x) 
outer() 
 
vii) 
def outer(): 
 x='welcome' 
 def inner(): 
  nonlocal x 
  x='goodbye' 
 inner() 
 print('x=',x) 
outer() 
 
viii) 



a=1 
def block3(): 
 a=2;b=3 
 print('block3:',a,b) 
 def block2(): 
  global a 
  a=a+100 
  print('block2:',a,b) 
  def block1(): 
   print('block1:',a,b) 
  block1() 
 block2() 
block3() 
 
ix) 
a=1 
def block3(): 
 a=2;b=3 
 print('block3:',a,b) 
 def block2(): 
  #nonlocal a 
  global a 
  a=a+100 
  print('block2:',a,b) 
  def block1(): 
   print('block1:',a,b) 
  block1() 
 block2() 
block3()  
 

x.   

import random 
a="Wisdom" 
b=random.randint(1,6) 
for i in range(0,b,2):  
 print(a[i],end='#') 
 
(A) W#  (B) W#i# (C) W#s# (D) W#i#s# 
 
PROGRAMMING 
A) Write a Python function that displays all the words containing @cmail from a text file "Emails.txt".  

B) Write a Python function that finds and displays all the words longer than 5 characters from a text file 

"Words.txt". 

C) Write a function in Python to read a text file, Alpha.txt and displays those lines which begin with the word ‘You’.  

D)  Write a function, vowelCount() in Python that counts and displays the number of vowels in the text file named 

Poem.txt. 

E) Write a function to create a text file , write no.of sentences as per user’s choice . Write another function to read 

those files which are ending with the word  ‘India’. 

 

 



 


